

Item No.D-28

**Chander Pal vs. Union of India and others a/w
concerned matter**

LPA No.164 of 2023 a/w LPA No.252 of 2025

LPA No.164 of 2023

18.04.2026 Present: Mr. Mohinder Verma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with
Mr. Rajiv Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1/Union of
India.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for
respondents No.2 to 4/State.

LPA No.252 of 2025

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for the
appellant/State.

Ms. Vishali Lakhanpal, Advocate, for the respondents.

To come up on **25.04.2026**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

April 18, 2026 (KS)